

No. 12-8561

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MICHAEL WRIGHT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN E. SCHULBERG
Counsel of Record
ROBIN E. SCHULBERG, LLC
18522 Louisiana Tung Road
Covington, Louisiana 70435
(985) 871-8213
reschul@bellsouth.net

VIRGINIA LAUGHLIN SCHLUETER
Federal Public Defender
EASTERN DISTRICT
OF LOUISIANA
ROMA AJUBITA KENT
Assistant Federal
Public Defender
JORDAN MARK SIVERD
Assistant Federal
Public Defender
500 Poydras Street, Suite 318
Hale Boggs Federal Building
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 589-7930

Counsel for Respondent Michael Wright

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Restitution under § 2259 is limited by the language of § 2259(b)(3) to losses proximately resulting from the defendant's offense conduct.	4
II. The only compensable losses under § 2259 are those resulting from the offense conduct of the particular defendant to whom the restitution order applies.....	8
III. Contrary to the Fifth Circuit's interpretation, "the full amount of the victim's losses" means losses proximately caused by the offense conduct of the particular defendant.....	12
IV. Paroline did not cause the emotional distress which led to Amy's need for mental health counseling and reduced her earning potential because Amy stipulated that she never knew of his offense conduct.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. DeRosier</i> , 501 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Fair</i> , 699 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 584 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Janosko</i> , 642 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 641 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 431 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Mancillas</i> , 172 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Maturin</i> , 488 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Newsome</i> , 322 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2003).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Randle</i> , 324 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2003)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Squirrel</i> , 588 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Zangari</i> , 677 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2012)	10

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2248	16
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B).....	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2259	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2259(a).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(1).....	12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(2).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §§ 2259(b)(3)(A)-(E).....	4, 7, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(F).....	4, 5, 7, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2259(c)	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3579	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §§ 3579-80 (recodified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 3663).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3663	4, 8, 9, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(A).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3664	3, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(A)	14, 15, 16, 17
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 647, § 2509, 104 Stat. 4789, 4863.....	9
Mandatory Victims’ Restitution Act of 1996 (MVRA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1227, 1227-41	16
MVRA, § 204, 110 Stat. at 1227-29.....	16
MVRA, § 204(a), 110 Stat. at 1228	9
MVRA, § 205(a)(1)(E), 110 Stat. at 1230	9
MVRA, § 205(a)(1)(E), 110 Stat. at 1231	17
MVRA, § 206, 110 Stat. at 1234.....	17
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 40113(b), 108 Stat. 1902, 1907.....	15
 RULES:	
S. CT. R. 12.6.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Crime Victims' Restitution Act of 1991, H.R. 1809, 102nd Cong. § 2(d)(1)(A) (1991).....	15
Victims' Rights and Restitution Act of 1990, H.R. 5368, 101st Cong. § 4(d)(1)(A) (1990)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1017 (1983).....	12
S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Catherine M. Goodwin, FEDERAL CRIMINAL RES- TITUTION § 7.27 (2012 ed.)	9, 16
Report of Psychological Consultation by Joyanna Silberg, Ph.D. (Nov. 21, 2008)	11
